

CASE No. 21-40157

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

WALMART INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; UNITED STATES DRUG ENFORCEMENT
ADMINISTRATION; ACTING ADMINISTRATOR D. CHRISTOPHER EVANS; MERRICK
GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, No. 20-817
(Hon. Sean Daniel Jordan)

**BRIEF OF DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
AND THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Clark M. Neily III
Ilya Shapiro
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
cneily@cato.org
ishapiro@cato.org

Shana-Tara O'Toole
Counsel of Record
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Penn. Ave., SE
Suite 560
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 558-6683
shana@idueprocess.org

May 17, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. MEANINGFUL ACCESS TO THE COURTS IN THE FACE OF CONCRETE GOVERNMENTAL ENFORCEMENT THREATS IS ESSENTIAL TO THE RULE OF LAW AND THE CONSTITUTIONAL GUARANTEE OF DUE PROCESS.....	4
II. THE PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY ADOPTED BY THE DISTRICT COURT, IF ADOPTED HERE, WOULD PLACE THIS COURT EVEN MORE OUT OF STEP WITH THE REST OF THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY	9
III. IF UPHELD, THE RULE ADOPTED BELOW WILL SET A DANGEROUS PRECEDENT, TILTING THE BALANCE OF POWER TOO FAR IN FAVOR OF THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Alexander v. Trump</i> , 753 Fed. Appx. 201 (5th Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 655 F.3d 1337 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 853 F.3d 792 (5th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 6
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	3, 5, 7
<i>Michigan v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	11, 12
<i>Puerto Rico v. United States</i> , 490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Barlow</i> , 846 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	16
<i>Seegars v. Gonzales</i> , 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	5
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923).....	6
<i>Treasurer of N.J. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Treasury</i> , 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012).....	11

Trudeau v. Federal Trade Comm’n, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 10, 11

United States v. City of Detroit, 329 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....11

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....4, 11

Walmart Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice, No. 4:20-cv-00817-SDJ (E.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2021).....13
